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Dirk Padgett, Esq. 
Dirk Padgett Law PLLC 
211 East Jackson Ave. 
Vinton, VA 24179 
Counsel for the Licensee 
 
 
Eliza Mergenmeier, Esq., 
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Counsel for the Bureau of 
Law Enforcement 

 
 
Licensee 

1. The licensee failed or refused to comply with a Board Order dated 
May 5, 2025, in violation of Sections 4.1-202 and 4.1-225(A)(1)(b) of 
the Code of Virginia. (WB & MB) 
2. During the preceding license year May 2024-April 2025, based on 
the gross receipts from the sale of food and nonalcoholic beverages 
and the gross receipts from the sale of mixed beverages, the licensed 
establishment did not meet the requirements for a mixed beverage 
restaurant license, in violation of Sections 4.1-114, 4.1-206.3(A)(1) 
and 4.1-225(A)(7) of the Code of Virginia. Second or subsequent 
offense within five years. (MB) 
3. The characteristics of the food business conducted upon the 
licensed premises are such that the establishment ceases to qualify 
as a "restaurant" within the meaning of Sections 4.1-100 and 4.1-
206.3(A)(1), in violation of sections 4.1-225(A)(1)(b) and/or 4.1-
225(A)(7) of the Code of Virginia and 3 VAC 5-50-110 (A) and/or 3 
VAC 5-50-110(C). (MB) 
4. The licensee failed to timely submit to the Board the annual review 
report for the year ending April 30, 2025, in violation of Sections 4.1-
114, 4.1-202 and 4.1-225(A)(1)(b) of the Code of Virginia and 3 VAC 5-
70-90(D). (MB) 
5. The licensee failed to submit to the Board a complete and accurate 
annual review report for the year ending April 30, 2025, in violation 
of Sections 4.1-114, 4.1-202 and 4.1-225(A) (1)(b) of the Code of 
Virginia and 3 VAC 5-70-90(D). (MB) 
6. On July 15, 2025, between May 2024-April 2025, the licensee failed 
to keep complete, accurate and separate records, in violation of 
Sections 4.1-202, 4.1-204, and 4.1-225(A)(1)(b) of the Code of Virginia 
and 3 VAC 5-70-90, 3 VAC 5-70-180 and 3 VAC 5-70-225(B). (WB & 
MB) 
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7. On April 26,2024 at approximately 5:56PM, the licensee purchased 
wine or beer for resale from a person other than a wine or beer 
wholesaler licensed in this Commonwealth, in violation of Sections 
4.1-202, 4.1-225(A)(1)(b) and 4.1-326 of the Code of Virginia. (WB) 
 
Incident No.: 013676155 
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cc:  Mr. Hugo Ms. Jennings Mr. Curtis Ms. Gordon Office of Legal Counsel 
Mr. Stepanian Mr. Kerrigan Ms. Hucks-Watkins Ms. Wallmeyer Rose Security 
Mr. Holland Mr. Farino Ms. Peay Ms. Intagliato  

 
CONTACT INFORMATION:  Kristie Miles, Senior Paralegal; Kristie.Miles@VirginiaABC.com; Phone 804-213-4441; Fax 804-213-4731 
 
 
 
 


